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1 - CASE 21CR005231J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Adams, Margaret  Discharge Of Firearms On Or 

Near Public Highway Or Street 

10/02/2021  

BOND CO:   FREE AT LAST BONDING 
COMPANY 

RACE:  Black GENDER:   Female DOB:     08/15/1964 

ATTY: ROUSE, DEREK B  FILE DATE:     10/04/2021 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
2 - CASE 23CR004479J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Herbik, Denton  Theft By Taking 09/15/2022  

BOND CO:    RACE:  White GENDER:   Male DOB:     04/10/2001 

ATTY: Abdan, Rachel  FILE DATE:     07/19/2023 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
3 - CASE 23CR004547J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Nelson, Gilbert Lee  Battery 12/12/2022  

BOND CO:   24/7 ONE CALL BONDING 
COMPANY (AMERICAN SURETY) 

RACE:  Black GENDER:   Male DOB:     10/03/1988 

ATTY: DODYS, ANGELO  FILE DATE:     07/24/2023 

DISPOSITION      
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4 - CASE 23CR005044J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 CRUSE, SHA'CARA RENE  Driving Under The Influence 

Of Alcohol-Less Safe; Improper 

Lane Change; Reckless Driving 

11/20/2021; 

11/20/2021; 

11/20/2021 

 

BOND CO:    RACE:   GENDER:   Female DOB:     03/28/2000 

ATTY:   FILE DATE:     08/17/2023 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
5 - CASE 23CR007077J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 King, Alexis  Battery - Family Violence (1St 

Offense) Misd 

11/14/2023  

BOND CO:    RACE:  Black GENDER:   Female DOB:     02/12/1992 

ATTY:   FILE DATE:     11/15/2023 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
6 - CASE 23CR007117J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Goodrum, Benjamin  Battery - Family Violence (1St 

Offense) Misd 

11/16/2023  

BOND CO:    RACE:  Black GENDER:   Male DOB:     06/14/1965 

ATTY:   FILE DATE:     11/17/2023 

DISPOSITION      
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7 - CASE 23CR007273J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 WALLACE, TONY  Driving- Hit And Run; Duty Of 

Driver To Stop At Or Return To 

Scene Of Accident; Driving 

While License Suspended Or 

Revoked 

03/25/2023; 

03/25/2023 
(DFT MUST HAVE ATTY) 

BOND CO:   FREE AT LAST BONDING 
COMPANY 

RACE:  Black GENDER:   Male DOB:     07/26/1971 

ATTY:   FILE DATE:     11/24/2023 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
8 - CASE 23CR007308J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Nesbitt, Xaviar Christopher  DUI-Driving Under The 

Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe; 

DISTRACTED DRIVING-

WIRELESS OR STAND ALONE 

ELECTRONIC DEVICE; FAILURE 

TO USE TURN SIGNAL; Reckless 

Driving; Failure to Maintain 

Lane OR Improper Lane 

Change; Speeding 

11/14/2021; 

11/14/2021; 

11/14/2021; 

11/14/2021; 

11/14/2021; 

11/14/2021 

 

BOND CO:    RACE:   GENDER:   Male DOB:     02/18/1991 

ATTY: Goodman, Justin  FILE DATE:     11/24/2023 

DISPOSITION      
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9 - CASE 23CR007312J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 BUSBY, SHANNON LEE  DUI-Driving Under The 

Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe; 

Failure to Maintain Lane OR 

Improper Lane Change; 

Headlights Not Turned On As 

Required 

11/13/2021; 

11/13/2021; 

11/13/2021 

 

BOND CO:    RACE:  White GENDER:   Female DOB:     04/18/1984 

ATTY: GIUDICE, RAYMOND V  FILE DATE:     11/24/2023 

DISPOSITION      

  
 

 

    
10 - CASE 23CR007760J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 FOSTER, STEVE MARQUIS  Driving Under The Influence 

Of Alcohol-Less Safe; Improper 

Passing Of Emergency Vehicle 

(Move Over Law) 

06/05/2021; 

06/05/2021 
 

BOND CO:    RACE:  Black GENDER:   Male DOB:     11/15/1985 

ATTY: Kuttner, Jacob P.  FILE DATE:     11/16/2023 

DISPOSITION      
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11 - CASE 23CR008301J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 PRIDGEN, WAKIEL TALIB  DRIVING UNDER THE 

INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL; 

Driving Under The Influence Of 

Alcohol - Per Se; Reckless 

Driving; Equipment Violation - 

Taillights; Possession Of Open 

Alcohol Container; 

DISTRACTED DRIVING-

WIRELESS OR STAND ALONE 

ELECTRONIC DEVICE 

04/08/2022; 

04/08/2022; 

04/08/2022; 

04/08/2022; 

04/08/2022; 

04/08/2022 

 

BOND CO:    RACE:  Black GENDER:   Male DOB:     04/09/1983 

ATTY:   FILE DATE:     12/27/2023 

DISPOSITION      
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12 - CASE 24CR004765J CHARGE OFFENSE DATE Comments 

 Smith, Tayanna S  DUI-Driving Under The 

Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe; 

DUI -Driving Under The 

Influence Of Drugs; DUI -

Driving Under The Influence Of 

Glue/Aerosol/Toxic Vapor; DUI 

-Driving Under The Influence 

Of Alcohol and Drugs; DUI-

Driving Under The Influence Of 

Alcohol - Per Se; Speeding; 

Failure to Maintain Lane OR 

Improper Lane Change; 

WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF 

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021; 

08/15/2021 

 

BOND CO:    RACE:   GENDER:   Female DOB:     07/13/1997 

ATTY: Johnson, Dwight R.  FILE DATE:     07/16/2024 

DISPOSITION      

  
 
 


