

03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

1 - CASE 21CR005231J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
Adams, Margaret	Discharge Of Firearms On Or	10/02/2021	
	Near Public Highway Or Street		

BOND CO: FREE AT LAST BONDING GENDER: Female DOB: 08/15/1964 RACE: Black

COMPANY

ATTY: ROUSE, DEREK B FILE DATE: 10/04/2021

DISPOSITION

2 - CASE 23CR004479J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
Herbik, Denton	Theft By Taking	09/15/2022	
BOND CO:	RACE: White	GENDER: Male	DOB: 04/10/2001

ATTY: Abdan, Rachel FILE DATE: 07/19/2023

DISPOSITION

3 - CASE 23CR004547J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	<u>Comments</u>
Nelson, Gilbert Lee	Battery	12/12/2022	

BOND CO: 24/7 ONE CALL BONDING COMPANY (AMERICAN SURETY)

ATTY: DODYS, ANGELO

RACE: Black

GENDER: Male

FILE DATE: 07/24/2023

DOB: 10/03/1988



03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

4 - CASE 23CR005044J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
CRUSE, SHA'CARA RENE	Driving Under The Influence	11/20/2021;	
	Of Alcohol-Less Safe; Improper	11/20/2021;	
	Lane Change; Reckless Driving	11/20/2021	
BOND CO:	RACE:	GENDER: Female	DOB: 03/28/2000

ATTY: FILE DATE: 08/17/2023

DISPOSITION

5 - CASE 23CR007077J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	<u>Comments</u>
King, Alexis	Battery - Family Violence (1St	11/14/2023	
	Offense) Misd		

BOND CO: RACE: Black GENDER: Female DOB: 02/12/1992

ATTY: FILE DATE: 11/15/2023

DISPOSITION

6 - CASE 23CR007117J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
Goodrum, Benjamin	Battery - Family Violence (1St	11/16/2023	
	Offense) Misd		

BOND CO: RACE: Black GENDER: Male DOB: 06/14/1965

ATTY: FILE DATE: 11/17/2023



03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

7 - CASE 23CR007273J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
WALLACE, TONY	Driving- Hit And Run; Duty Of	03/25/2023;	(DFT MUST HAVE ATTY)
	Driver To Stop At Or Return To	03/25/2023	
	Scene Of Accident; Driving		
	While License Suspended Or		
	Revoked		

BOND CO: FREE AT LAST BONDING COMPANY RACE: Black GENDER: Male DOB: 07/26/1971

ATTY: FILE DATE: 11/24/2023

DISPOSITION

8 - CASE 23CR007308J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
Nesbitt, Xaviar Christopher	DUI-Driving Under The	11/14/2021;	
	Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe;	11/14/2021;	
	DISTRACTED DRIVING-	11/14/2021;	
	WIRELESS OR STAND ALONE	11/14/2021;	
	ELECTRONIC DEVICE; FAILURE	11/14/2021;	
	TO USE TURN SIGNAL; Reckless	11/14/2021	
	Driving; Failure to Maintain		
	Lane OR Improper Lane		
	Change; Speeding		

BOND CO: RACE: GENDER: Male DOB: 02/18/1991

FILE DATE: 11/24/2023 ATTY: Goodman, Justin



03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

9 - CASE 23CR007312J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
BUSBY, SHANNON LEE	DUI-Driving Under The	11/13/2021;	
	Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe;	11/13/2021;	
	Failure to Maintain Lane OR	11/13/2021	
	Improper Lane Change;		
	Headlights Not Turned On As		
	Required		

BOND CO: RACE: White GENDER: Female DOB: 04/18/1984

ATTY: GIUDICE, RAYMOND V FILE DATE: 11/24/2023

DISPOSITION

10 - CASE 23CR007760J	<u>CHARGE</u>	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
FOSTER, STEVE MARQUIS	Driving Under The Influence	06/05/2021;	
	Of Alcohol-Less Safe; Improper	06/05/2021	
	Passing Of Emergency Vehicle		
	(Move Over Law)		

BOND CO: RACE: Black GENDER: Male DOB: 11/15/1985

ATTY: Kuttner, Jacob P. FILE DATE: 11/16/2023



03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

11 - CASE 23CR008301J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
PRIDGEN, WAKIEL TALIB	DRIVING UNDER THE	04/08/2022;	
	INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL;	04/08/2022;	
	Driving Under The Influence Of	04/08/2022;	
	Alcohol - Per Se; Reckless	04/08/2022;	
	Driving; Equipment Violation -	04/08/2022;	
	Taillights; Possession Of Open	04/08/2022	
	Alcohol Container;		
	DISTRACTED DRIVING-		
	WIRELESS OR STAND ALONE		
	ELECTRONIC DEVICE		

BOND CO: RACE: Black GENDER: Male DOB: 04/09/1983

ATTY: FILE DATE: 12/27/2023



03/17/2025

JUDGE: Diane E Bessen; 9:00 AM

COURTROOM 3D

12 - CASE 24CR004765J	CHARGE	OFFENSE DATE	Comments
Smith, Tayanna S	DUI-Driving Under The	08/15/2021;	
	Influence Of Alcohol-Less Safe;	08/15/2021;	
	DUI -Driving Under The	08/15/2021;	
	Influence Of Drugs; DUI -	08/15/2021;	
	Driving Under The Influence Of	08/15/2021;	
	Glue/Aerosol/Toxic Vapor; DUI	08/15/2021;	
	-Driving Under The Influence	08/15/2021;	
	Of Alcohol and Drugs; DUI-	08/15/2021	
	Driving Under The Influence Of		
	Alcohol - Per Se; Speeding;		
	Failure to Maintain Lane OR		
	Improper Lane Change;		
	WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF		
	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS		

BOND CO: RACE: GENDER: Female DOB: 07/13/1997

ATTY: Johnson, Dwight R. FILE DATE: 07/16/2024